responsible for repayment of the total Loan Funds received prior to the date of termination, and the 
repayment provisions of this Agreement shall survive termination. 

3. LOAN TERMS AND DISBURSEMENT CONDITIONS.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement, the City agrees to lend to MVCD an amount not to exceed the sum of one million, five hundred 
thousand dollars and no cents ($1,500,000) (“Loan Funds”) to be disbursed over three Phases in the 
amount of no more than five hundred thousand and no cents ($500,000) per Phase as described in Exhibit 
B over a maximum of six years.  

A. Budgeted and Eligible Expenses. MVCD shall use the Loan Funds only for the expenses